PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| Jean-Francois Le Pennec | 06/16/2003 |
| Aurelien Bruno | 06/17/2003 |
| Nicolas Grisi | 06/17/2003 |
| Jean-Marie Sommerlatt | 06/12/2003 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AT&T Corp. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 32 Avenue of the Americas | |
| City: | New York | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 10013-2412 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7716331 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (216)696-8731

 Phone:
 216-696-8730

Email: epas@thepatentattorneys.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Turocy & Watson, LLP
Address Line 1: 127 Public Square
Address Line 2: 57th Floor, Key Tower
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | VICEP118USA |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Thomas Watson |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Inventorassgn#page1.tif source=Inventorassgn#page2.tif source=Inventorassgn#page3.tif OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 027243 FRAME: 0152

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, Jean-Francois Le Pennec of Nice, France; Aurélien Bruno of Nice, France, Nicolas Grisi of La Colle sur Loup, France and Jean-Marie Sommerlatt of Saint-Jeannet, France, hereby sell, assign and transfer to AT&T Corp., a corporation of the State of New York, having an office at 32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10013-2412, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to METHOD OF GAINING SECURE ACCESS TO INTRANET RESOURCES described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States. executed by us of even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and I also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to AT&T Corp. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize AT&T Corp. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of AT&T Corp. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to AT&T Corp. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as AT&T Corp. may designate.

PATENT REEL: 0143864111AME: 0927 **REEL: 027243 FRAME: 0153**

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to AT&T Corp. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date: June 16th, 2003

By: Mean françois Le Pennec

Date: June 16th, 2003

By: Richard Duwight

Date: June 16th, 2003

By: Bemard America

Date: June 17th, 2003

By: Aurélien Bruno

Date: June 17 th, 2003

By: Richard Duwiquet

Date: Ture 17th 2003

By: Beinerd Amacla

Date: Jine 17th, 2003

By: Wicolan GRIS

Date: June 17 th, 2003

By: Richard Dun QUET

Date: June 174, 2003

By: Beinard Amadei.

-2-

PATENT

REEL: 014366 FRAME: 0928 REEL: 027243 FRAME: 0154

Docket No. ATT/B3/02 (2002-0150)

| Date: June 12H 2003 | By: Somme Rest Jeour Jan Till Jean-Marie Sommerlatt |
|---------------------|---|
| Date: | By: CRAIG BRIGITTE & Melian Witness |
| Date: | By: Amadei Bunud Witness |
| | |
| | |
| Date: | By: |
| Date: | By: |
| Date. | Witness |
| Date: | By: |
| | Witness |

-3-

158232 v1/RE 3#3C0H.DOC

PATENT

REEL: 014386EHRAME: 0929 REEL: 027243 FRAME: 0155

RECORDED: 08/11/2003 RECORDED: 11/17/2011